

No. 15-666

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TAYLOR BELL,

Petitioner,

v.

ITAWAMBA COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ADVANCEMENT PROJECT
AND ONE VOICE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JUDITH BROWNE DIANIS
THENA ROBINSON MOCK
JADINE JOHNSON
KAITLIN BANNER
ADVANCEMENT PROJECT
1220 L Street, N.W.
Suite 850
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 728-9557

SCOTT P. MARTIN
Counsel of Record
DAVID A. SCHNITZER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
smartin@gibsondunn.com

DERRICK JOHNSON
ONE VOICE
1072 J.R. Lynch Street
Jackson, MS 39203
(601) 960-9594

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT’S REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO ADDRESS THE GROWING TREND OF SCHOOLS DISCIPLINING STUDENTS FOR OFF-CAMPUS SPEECH PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT.	4
A. THIS COURT HAS MADE CLEAR THAT A SCHOOL’S AUTHORITY TO DISCIPLINE STUDENT SPEECH STOPS AT THE SCHOOLHOUSE GATE.....	4
B. NOTWITHSTANDING THIS COURT’S RULINGS, SCHOOLS REGULARLY ASSERT JURISDICTION OVER A VAST RANGE OF EXPRESSIVE BEHAVIOR TAKING PLACE WELL OUTSIDE THE SCHOOLHOUSE GATE.....	5
C. ALLOWING SCHOOLS TO MONITOR AND DISCIPLINE OFF-CAMPUS SPEECH CREATES A CHILLING EFFECT ON ALL OFF-CAMPUS SPEECH.....	8
II. THE ISSUE IS OF CRITICAL NATIONAL IMPORTANCE BECAUSE EXPANDING SCHOOL AUTHORITY TO OFF-CAMPUS SPEECH WILL EXACERBATE THE LIFELONG AND DISCRIMINATORY IMPACT OF EXISTING SCHOOL DISCIPLINARY PRACTICES.	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
A. SCHOOLS HAVE INCREASINGLY TURNED TO “ZERO-TOLERANCE” APPROACHES TO DISCIPLINE WITH LIFELONG, COUNTERPRODUCTIVE RESULTS FOR STUDENTS.....	11
B. THE SCHOOL-TO-PRISON PIPELINE DISPROPORTIONATELY IMPACTS STUDENTS OF COLOR.	14
III. SCHOOLS’ GROWING OVERREACH INTO OFF-CAMPUS SPEECH IS BEING APPLIED IN THE SAME UNEVEN FASHION AS DISCIPLINE FOR ON- CAMPUS BEHAVIOR.	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 43 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	4
<i>Bland v. Roberts</i> , 730 F.3d 368 (4th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	10
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	13
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	4, 5, 10
<i>Hereford v. United States</i> , No. 5:63-cv-00109, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52068 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 21, 2015).....	22
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	10
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	10
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	13
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	4, 5
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>R.S. ex rel. S.S. v. Minnewaska Area Sch. Dist. No. 2149</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (D. Minn. 2012).....	6, 8
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	10
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	4, 23
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	5
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	5, 9
 Statutes	
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 193-F:4(I)(b)	7, 9
Tenn. Code. Ann. § 49-6-4502(a)(3)(B)	7
 Regulation	
Lodi Unified Sch. Dist., <i>K-12 Student Conduct Code</i> (2014-2015).....	7
 Reports and Studies	
ACLU of R.I., <i>Oversuspended & Underserved: Rhode Island’s School Suspension Disparities in the 2014-2015 School Year</i> (2015)	20
Advancement Project <i>et al.</i> , <i>Handcuffs on Success: The Extreme School Discipline Crisis in Mississippi Public Schools</i> (2013)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Advancement Project, <i>Test, Punish, & Push Out: How Zero Tolerance & High-Stakes Testing Funnel Youth into the School-to-Prison Pipeline</i> (2010).....	14, 16, 17
Children’s Def. Fund–Ohio, <i>Zero Tolerance and Exclusionary School Discipline Policies Harm Students and Contribute to the Cradle to Prison Pipeline</i> (2012).....	18
Greta Columbi & David Osher, Nat’l Ass’n of State Bds. of Educ., <i>Advancing School Discipline Reform</i> (2015)	13, 15, 19, 20, 22
Cmty. Rights Campaign of the Labor/Cmty. Strategy Ctr., <i>Black, Brown, and Over-Policed in L.A. Schools</i> (2013)	18, 20
Conn. Voices for Children, <i>Arresting Development: Student Arrests in Connecticut</i> (2013).....	18
Council of State Gov’ts Justice Ctr., <i>The School Discipline Consensus Report: Strategies from the Field to Keep Students Engaged in School and Out of the Juvenile Justice System</i> (2014)	11, 12, 13, 14
Ctr. for Cmty. Alts., <i>The Use of Criminal History Records in College Admissions Reconsidered</i> (2010)	13
Kirwan Inst., Ohio State Univ., <i>State of the Science: Implicit Bias Review 2015</i>	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Daniel J. Losen & Tia Elena Martinez, UCLA Ctr. for Civil Rights Remedies, <i>Out of School & Off Track</i> (2013)	14, 15, 19
Cheryl Staats, Kirwan Inst., Ohio State Univ., <i>Implicit Racial Bias and School Discipline Disparities</i> (2014)	20
Tex. Appleseed, <i>Ticketing and Arrest Data Update</i> (2013)	18
U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>Disproportionality in School Discipline: An Assessment of Trends in Maryland, 2009-12</i> (2014)	19
Office for Civil Rights, <i>Civil Rights Data Collection—Data Snapshot: Early Childhood Education</i> (2014)	16
Office for Civil Rights, <i>Title VI Enforcement Highlights</i> (2012)	15
Articles	
Am. Psychological Ass'n Zero Tolerance Task Force, <i>Are Zero Tolerance Policies Effective in the Schools? An Evidentiary Review and Recommendations</i> , 63 Am. Psychol. 852 (2008)...	12
Kelly Corrigan, <i>Glendale Unified Renews Online Monitoring Policy</i> , L.A. Times, July 22, 2015.....	9
Council on Sch. Health, Am. Acad. of Pediatrics, <i>Policy Statement: Out-of-School Suspension and Expulsion</i> , 131 <i>Pediatrics</i> e1000 (2013).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Andrea Eger, <i>11 Booker T. Washington Students Suspended After Social Media Post of Vandalism, Gay Slur</i> , Tulsa World, May 8, 2015	6
Ross Farrow, <i>Lodi Unified School District Adopts Social Media Policy</i> , Lodi (Cal.) News-Sentinel, Sept. 4, 2013	6
Benjamin Herold, <i>Schools Weigh Access to Students' Social-Media Passwords</i> , Educ. Week, Feb. 17, 2015.....	8
<i>Huntsville Deseg Plan Is Unenforceable, Say Southern Poverty Law Center, NAACP</i> , Huntsville (Ala.) Times, Mar. 18, 2015.....	23
Helen Jung, <i>Scappoose School District Settles Dance-Team Lawsuit, Revises Social-Media Policy</i> , Oregonian, June 17, 2014	7
Claudia Rowe, <i>Race Dramatically Skews Discipline, Even in Elementary School</i> , Seattle Times, June 23, 2015	20
Somini Sengupta, <i>Warily, Schools Watch Students on the Internet</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 28, 2013	8
Russell J. Skiba <i>et al.</i> , <i>Race Is Not Neutral: A National Investigation of African American and Latino Disproportionality in School Discipline</i> , 40 Sch. Psychol. Rev. 85 (2011)....	16, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Challen Stephens, <i>Huntsville Schools Release Details on Spying Program</i> , Huntsville (Ala.) Times, Nov. 2, 2014.....	8, 22
Emily F. Suski, <i>Beyond the Schoolhouse Gates: The Unprecedented Expansion of School Surveillance Authority Under Cyberbullying Laws</i> , 65 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 63 (2014)	9
Claudia G. Vincent <i>et al.</i> , <i>Exclusionary Discipline Practices Across Students' Racial/Ethnic Backgrounds and Disability Status: Findings from the Pacific Northwest</i> , 35 Educ. & Treatment of Child. 585 (2012)	18
Other Authorities	
Am. Fed'n of Teachers, <i>Reclaiming the Promise: A New Path Forward on School Discipline Practices</i> (2015)	15, 20
Cyberbullying Research Ctr., <i>State Cyberbullying Laws</i> (2015)	7
NAACP, Letter to Judge Madeline H. Haikala (Mar. 9, 2015)	23
Nat'l Council of Juvenile & Family Court Judges, <i>Resolution Regarding Juvenile Courts and Schools Partnering to Keep Kids in School and out of Court</i> (Mar. 21, 2012).....	16
S. Poverty L. Ctr., Letter to Judge Madeline H. Haikala (Mar. 10, 2015).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Civil Rights Data Collection, Discipline of Students Without Disabilities at Itawamba Agricultural High School	21
<i>Guiding Principles: A Resource Guide for Improving School Climate & Discipline</i> (2014) ...	15
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Justice Department Reaches Settlement Agreements to Address Unconstitutional Youth Arrest and Probation Practices in Meridian, Mississippi (June 19, 2015)	17
U.S. Dep’ts of Educ. & Justice, Dear Colleague Letter on Nondiscriminatory Administration of School Discipline (Jan. 8, 2014).....	15
